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Finan ctal highlights

Revenue

Ground Handling

Hajj lncome

Cargo Handling

Ticket sales commission

Coach servises

Cargo Commission

Total revenue

l

t,

:

100,000 ;:

i

s0.000 ''

Grourrd
llandlirtg

Gf, I'lBlf, llllERltf, Tl0llf t f, lRtl llEs tID
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-Y,

31-Dec-14
D.000

148,937

218,983

1,563

1,336

6,690

101

__ 311,619-

Revenue

31-Dec-13
D.000

'165,929

197,840

1,877

854

6,180

193

372,873

:31.-Dec-14

;31"-Dcc-13

rc
Othersli.:ij lncomc Carg,o Fl.rndlirtg'
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Gost of sales

Sita Communication Charges

Hajj ExPenses

Plant Fuel

Total cost of sales

31-Dec-14
D.000

2,934
217,794

3,1 19

223,847

31-Dec-13

2,768
196,3't9

4,753

203,840

r 31-Dec-L4

r 31-Dec-13

Cost of Sales

250,000 i

200,000

150,000

100,000

Sita Charges Haji Expenses Plant Fuel
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Distribution of Total Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Trade and other receivables

lnventories

Cash and bank balances

31-Dec-14
D.000 Yo%

31-Dec-13
D.000

69,837

124,530

622

20,806

215,795

32%
58o/o

0%

10%

100%

80,531

132,783
980

34,692

248b86

33%
53%
0%

14%

100Yo

r'.9 ..*i 
-!'i

Distribution of Total Assets

140,000 :"

120,000 "

100,000 '-
80.000 i:'

60,000 i/
40,000 i"

:

20,000 t'

r 31-Dec-14

I 31-Dec-14

fr-.-
L-
-^L-,r--Lr
r_rr

..'- w --
U"

Property, plant Trade arrd lnventories Cash and bank
balancesand r:quipment other

receivables
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Distribution of Total Assets

Prope(y, plant and equipment

Trade and other receivables

lnventories

Cash and bank balances

31-Dec-14
D.000 o//oot

31-Dec-13

_____q 0!!_

69,837

124,530

622

20,806

215,795

32%
58%
0%

10o/o

100%

80,531

132,783
980

34,6p2

248,986

33%
53%
0%

14%

100%

Distribution of Total Assets

140,000

100,000
:

80,000
:

60.000 .
:

:

20,000 :

o
il$ n 31-Dcc-14

I 31-Dec-14

Property, plant
.rnd cquipnrcrrt -

lnvcntorics Cash ancl bank
balanccs

Tradc ancl

otltcr
rccciva bles

L)-1L
LuLr-.4Ll-aL.-aL.-aL.-1
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Distribution of Total Liabilities and Equity

Share capital

Retained earnings
Borrowings

Capital grant

Bank overdraft
Borrowings within 'l year
Taxation

31-Dec-14
D.000

31-Dec-1 3

__ p.!9a_

16,766

20,837
66,791

3,097
.l 

,013
60,850

46,440

215,795

o//o

8%

10o/o

310h

0o/o

1%

0%

28o/o

22%

100%

ot/o

16,766

30,343

50,951

27,349

644

68,139 27%

8%

12o/o

20%
11%
0%

Trade and other payables 54,g94 22yo

248,986 100%

Distribution of Total Liabilities

70,000 
,

60,000 :

50,000 
i

40,000 !

30,000 i' r II--:

r 31-Dcc-1.4

r 3L-Dcc-13

,t" 
""t"- 

-t"- 
^-.-C ..".a" 

'"tt "o$ ,$t"

o"l*e"" ."-" *"'-;p;:.--."
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Capital adequacy ratio (%)

Gearing ratio (times)

Liquidity (%)

Aggregate provisioning level (%)

Debt to Asset ratio

Debt to Equity ratio

Return on Assets (ROA)

Return on Equity (ROE)

Operating Profit (D.000)

Profit post tax (D.000)

31-Dec-14

66%

5.29

1360/,

41%
0.70

3.70

4.84%
25.59%
22,448
12,056

31-Dec-'13

83%
5.74

131%

40%

0.83

4.74

30.12o/o

172.86%
97,358

65,000

L-
-1L-rr4

L-r-4
L-r--a
L-rr-.-
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Directors' report
w'ffiT

The Directors of the company present thr 
.

Airlines Limited rortne yeare;o;ir;'il""l,f,ir"iril: the audited financiat statements of Gambia tnternational
Statement of directors, responsibilities

-i!L!"#5*:"44!rt',"#x,::J:? i#;:"': to prepare the rinanciar statements ror the nnanciar period whichthe financial ttut"runtr, id il&".",#'?ff,rJi:f ompanv and of it" proni oiioJ" i"r',1r"", period. rn preparins

' serect suitable accounting poricies and then appry them consistenfly;o make judgments and estimates that ,o state whethe

disc,osed,J"TJ,::,Ti:;i::il*iffi:T#f'?i-ed, subjectto anv materia, departures. prepare the financial statements on the going concern basisCompany will continue in business. 
-"v .,vrr rv uur ruern oasts unless it is inappropriate to presume that the

The directors are rr 'o" ' r

i:ifl;,#:#J:,*'fJ:,Jil:?.?:%ffirffi',","J?iT,:?::,,i"iit:,i::l"afll[ff#:;?ffiH:x:l
[:;n[rT;""ffi"H';#?JJi:f,"Jrrni::Tiijtir:nlh:[f #m::nr:r;:*";:.""ri:l
Principal activities

The principal activitv_^of the company during the period was provid,sales and hajj operaiion - "'J tne period was providing ground handring, cargo handring. ticket
Results and dividends

The results of the company are as detailedproposepryr"ntor"unydividendro,-ffeyuui. in the accompanying financial statements. The directors do not
Property, ptant and equipment

Ix3"'ru1:l[",fli?iH;,.i,j;:l?t?,,TJj?fl"J1.;]j;HJ:r;t;:j;Jr,TrH.TT:[],;a,:ilents 
rhere has not

Directors and directors, interests

The directors who held office during the year or€ As rtarcir^^ ^^ -_the end or the rinanciai v",,. nal unl, f",Lill,i',i S;:if 'f: ilJ:g:,tin}"J;,Tjp .,'ectors who herd ornce at
Auditors

;nil3ffi;;il#'""":ffi*lllf,"oflT?+x;;l[#J,",",ir:Ijff 
*",3i"]zpna, Audit orrice and havins

By Order of the Directors .
)

secretary e-AU.-tt_ . l\J
oateo:!..{.. . ..$.*rl-r=tS* .Ai,tS

ANNUAL REPO
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Report of the independent auditors

To the members of Gambia lnternational Airlines Limited

We have audited the financial statements of Gambia lnternational Airlines Limited, set out on pages 11 to 28,
which comprise the balance sheet as at December 31 ,2014, the income statement and statement of cash flows
for the year then ended, and significant accounting policies, financial summary and other explanatory
information. r
Directors' responsibility for the financial statements

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with the Companies Act 2013 and for such internal control as the Directors determine
are necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or erXor. i:* 

.' 
".

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of
risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making those risk
assessments, the auditors consider internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting estimates used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

ln our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Gambia
lnternational Airlines Limited as at 31 December 2014, and of its financial performance and its statement of cash
flows for the year then ended; the company has kept proper books of account, which are in agreement with the
balance sheet and income statement, in the manner required by the Companies Act 2013.

2015

An independent correspondence firm of Deloitte Touch6 Tomatsu Limited



w'ffi--ryIncome Statement
For the year ended 3.1 December 2014
ln thousands of Gambian Dalasi

Notes

1.2,2
3

31-Dec-14
D.000

377,610
(223,847)

153.763

1,401
(119,946)

(13,.t 60)
390

(131,315)

22,449

1,002
(1,211)

22,239
(1 0,1 83)

12,056

31-Dec-'13

D.000

372,873
(203,840)

(71,675)

97,358

1,828
(s,803)

93,383
(28,383)

65,000

-

388

Nit

Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit
Grant release.ftb ind6r"'
Administration costs
Depreciation and amortisation
Other operating income

Net operating expenses

Operating profit

lnterest receivable and similar income
lnterest payable and similar charges

Profit before tax
Taxation

Profit for the financial year

Basic earnings per share (bututs)
Dividend per share (bututs)

14

1 .3,10

4

7

8

1.5,9

19

19.1
72

Nit

The notes on pages 14 ro 2g form part of these financiar statements.

ANNUALREpoRTaT@
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These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors r

and sisned on its behatr by: the Board or Directors "" lliE D eggnbgf *O nS

Director

8 form part of these financial statements.
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-- -Balance Sheet
As at31 December2014
ln thousand of Gambian Dalasis

Assets

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment

Total non-cu rrent assets

Current assets

Trade and other receivables
lnventories
Cash and bank balances

Total current assets

Total assets
Equity and liabilities ".r :

Capital and reserves

Share capital
Retained earnings

Totalequity

Non current liabilities

Borrowings
Capital Grant

Total non current liabilities

Current liabilities

Borrowings within 1 year
Bank overdraft
Taxation
Trade and other payables

Total current liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

Notes

1 .3,1 0

12
1.7,11
1.4,18

13
18

1.5,9
15

31-Dec-14
D.000

80,531

80,531

132,783
980

34,692

168,455

31-Dec-13
D.000

69,837

69,837

124,530
622

20,806

145,958

16
17

13
14

249,986

16,766
30,343

47,109

50,851
27,349

215,795

16,766
20,837

37,603

66,791

78,200

64;
68,139
54,894

123,677

66,791

1 ,013
3,097

60,850
46,440

111,400

_l19pq9_ 215_795
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Staternerlt of cash flows
[".; :?:J,".X:? t1"f,:1 B:"", 

o".o i -
w-'6fr"ry

Cash flows fro
profit from oo"#J,|""'"tin 

g activities

Adjustment for; i
Depreciation and amortisationprofit on disposals
Retained earnings adjustment

Operating profit before working capital changes

(lncrease)Decrease 
in inventories

(lncrease) in trade receivabte
Increase (decrease) in trade payables

Cash generated from operations

lnterest received
lnterest paid
Income taxes paid

Net cash from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activitiespurchase 
of property, plant and equipmentproceed from disposal of fixed ;.;;;,

Net cash used by investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities

(Decrease) in Long_term Borrowing

Net cash used by financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalentg

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivatents at the end ofthe year

The notes on pages 14 to 2gform part of these financial statements.

27,321

(23,855)

24

(23,831)

10,396

13,160

(2s)
(2,550)

33,033

(358)

(8,253)

6,002

31-Dec-14

0.000

22,448

30,424

1,002
(1,211)
(2,894)

31_Dec_13

D.000

97,357

12,274

60
2,312____

112,003

129
(31 ,91e)
(3e,413)

40,803

1,828
(5,803)

(2,06s)

-__

34,763

(21,s33)

o

(21,525)

2,932

__

2,932

16,170

4,636

-
20,806----

18

18

1 0,396

13,886

20,906

34,692:.

ANNUALREpon-iANEEIN@
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NOteS (forming part of the financial statements)

Accounting policies
;i.

The following accounting policies have been applied consistently in dealing with items which are
material to the Company's financial statements.

1.1 Accounting convention

The financial statem'entS"hav'e been prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance
with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and applicable provisions of the Companies Act
2013.

1.2 Revenue recognition

Revenue represents the invoiced amount of ground handling, cargo handling, coach services
and hajj operations customers.

1.3 Property, plant and equipment

Owned assets

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost
include all cost incurred in acquiring the asset plus all directly attributable cost incurred in
bringing the asset to its present location and condition for the asset to become operational.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost of each asset
on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life.

Airport Plant

Furniture, fittings and office equipment

Motor vehicles

Building

Computer Equipment

Radio communication equipment

10%

10%

20%
4%

25o/o

10o/o

,
Subsequent expenditure

Expenditure incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment that is
accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhauled expenditure, is capitalised.
Other subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits
embodied in the item of property, plant and equipment. All other expenditure is recognised in the
income statement as an expense as incurred.

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 Page | 14
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1.4 Foreign currencies w'6II'*ry
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign curr,period end exchanse rate rurins;t1;e B,rrrr;9;r,","i #i::1",.,,fl:i:il",x"rir::#ifii#::
;:: Ja?::i11 a'J[""Jil:.. iJ,,*":l m *:*i lnf#fu:;,# I 

nu, n. or, os s es a ris i n s a re

1.5 Taxation

Tax is charged on,-the basis of ,h" h,qrr:l 1:2,/,.^of 
.gross, income and 32% oftax adjusted

accounting profits in. accordan;";jt;";*tions 7g (3a,bj ,ro tiot schedute oitnu tn.or" ,no3, JE,J;i,ff: ;T: "Il^"ff ,#{ffiT?ffi j 
i"T.i' 

,i#, e statem ent c,,,",t tax is the

1.6 pension scheme
The Airline contributed peqpions at 1s% of gross sararies during the year and injuries
compensation fund or ots- p"i #oioy"" to the so"ili security- ,no 'HJr.ing 

Finance

^[iiiffflil ,.T1ff[",:tlg,"'ft*:on9 to the so"i,I 
_securitf and Ho,i.-ins Financestatement t r'"n'in.urr"o - " --nefit plan are recognised ,; ";;r.;li ,nu income

yJ*::ii"bf;if,ii;,8?iJ"J"i;:ff,:3:,,;,%3" rump sum payments in addition to a monthry

1.7 lnventories

lnventories are stated, at the lower of cost and net rearisabre varue where cost is purchase cost
tosether with rerated,!1v rrliir,i r; ;il-", directrv rilib-rtr;";"t:, ol, first in, iilt out oasis.)fi:"?LTtle 

value is bised;,;i^;i;:.urring'pl;J".J5 
cost to be incurred,in marketins

1.8 Provisions

A provision is recoonised in the balance sheet when the company has a legar or constructive;:ffifffi;"',Jft;l[.{:m:kll.:or:,*n", it is probabre that 
"n o.imf* o} economic

ANNUALREPoRTA@
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31-Dec-14
D.000

148,937

218,983

1,336

1,563

6,690

101

Revenue

Revenue comprises of:

Ground Handling

Hajj lncome

Ticket sales commission

Cargo Handling

Coach services

Cargo Commission

Total revenue

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises of:
l:," {-{$

Sita Communication Charges

Hajj Expenses

Plant Fuel

Total cost of sales

Other operating income

Asset Disposal

UMRA

Total other operating income

Profit beforetaxation
after charging:

Auditors remuneration

Directors remuneration

Depreciation

377,610

31-Dec-14
D.000

2,934
217,794

3,119

223,847

31-Dec-14

D.000

25

365

390

31-Dec-14
D.000

400

498

_____lu_qg_

31-Dec-13

D.000

165,929

197,840

854

1,877

6,1 80

193

372,873

31 -Dec-1 3

D.000

2,768
196,319

4,753

203,840

3'l-Dec-13
D.000

(60)

(177)

______@L

31-Dec-13

D.000

350

144

____12zry_

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 Page | 16
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Staff cost
The total number of persons (including executive directors) employed by the company during the period

were as follows;

Management
Others

31-Dec-14

17

299

31-Dec-14
D.000

21,004
5,267

18,369

44,640

31-Dec-14
D.000

167

688

147

1,002

31-Dec-14
D.000

2,171
323

(1,283)

1,211

31-Dec-13

18

295

31-Dec-13

D.000

14,774

4,340
15,310

34,424

3't-Dec-13
D.000

224
642
962

31-Dec-1 3

D.000

1,038

1 ,519
3,246

5,803

316

The total remuneration of the staff employed by the company is as detailed below:

Salaries

Pension

Allowances

.'..-J 's 
i

lnterest receivable and similar income

Staff Loan lnterest

Bank lnterest
Sundry income

lnterest payable and similar charges

Bank Charges

Loan lnterest
Exchange loss / (gain)

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 Page | 17
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Taxation

The tax charge in the financial statements is derived as follows:

lncome statement

Tax provision al31% of PBT in 2014

Balance sheet

Balance brought forward

Current tax charge

Tax paid during the year

Tax liability at the end of the year

31-Dec-14
D.000

10,183

31 -Dec-1 3

D.000

____29,393_

D.000

34,532

28,383

(2,065)

D.000

60,850

10,183

(2,894)

68,139 60,850

9a. Potential Tax Liability

The tax liability of D6Bmiliion dB at-31 December, 2014 is not conclusive and could increase. The

Gambia Revenue Authority (GRA) recognised a liability of Dl45million due from the Company. This

includes interest and penalty of D63million. This is disputed by GIA Management and currently being

resolved with the GRA.
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11 lnventories

Fuel stock

Stationery & general inventory

12 Trade and other receivables

31-Dec-14

D.000

551

429

31-Dec-13

D.000

255
367

980

Trade receivables
Less: ,:{ O* "'

31-Dec-14
D.000

224,936

(92,153)

31-Dec-13
D.000

206,065

(81,s35)Provision for doubtful debts

12.1 Trade & other receivables

Sales ledger control

State aircraft

GC ticket sales

Transfer control account

Staff loans

Consulate General

Government Short Term long

Other receivables

National Hajj Commission Account
Prepayments

lnput VAT

12.1a. State aircraft
The state aircraft receivables balance i3 due from
payments made by GIA on behalf of The Gambia
crew cost of the state Aircraft.

12.1b. Capeverde Airline (GC ticket sale)

132,783 124,530

12.1

12.2

12.1c

31-Dec-14

D.000

31-Dec-13

D.000

12.1a

12.1b

142,199

16,736

2,183

29,728

12,122

501

1,364

467

765

142,347

32,539

2,193

97

30,152

12,677

200

517

1,364

1,595

1,266

224,936 206,065

the Government of The Gambia. lt relates to
Government in relation to maintenance and
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GC ticket sale relates to expenses made on

Carrier TACV (Capeverde Airline) based on

GIA.

Efi I'lBH fi TEfi llfiTl0l{fi t fi l8lltlEx tT,frIT-
behalf of the TACV flight which was charged to

a quota sharing agreement between TACV and

12.1 c. Gonsulate General
This relates to amounts transferred to the consulate general in saudi Arabia to be spent on hajj

expenses on behalf of Gambia lnternational Airlines'

{2.2 Provision for doubtful debts

Trade receivables

Staff

".,{ .'o,* 
t ;

13 Borrowings:

Bank loans:

Guaranty Trust Bank - Dalasi

Guaranty Trust Bank - Euro

Access Bank - Dollar

Government & Other loans:

Gambia Government Loan

Gambia Ports AuthoritY loan

MOFEA Hajj loan

MOFEA Loan (JaPanese Grant)

SSHFC Loan

Gamcel Loan

b) Due within one Year

Gambia Ports AuthoritY loan

12.521 14,333

92.153 81,534

31-Dec-13
D.000

79,632

31-Dec-14
D.000

31-Dec-12
D.000

67,201

31-Dec-13
D.000

47

8,941

4,647

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

1,470
1,013

14,38',|.

5,310

18,463

10,214

13,635

1,470
1 ,013

14,381

5,310

20,233
11,762

F

F

71

F

F

;

e

t

I

50,851 54,169

(1 ,013)

50.851 66,791

I

I

I

I

!

t

I
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13.1 Gambia Government Loan

A Loan of DB.4 million was obtained from the Japanese Non Project Grant Aid in 1994 given to

the then Gambia Airways offshoot company of GlA. The funds were utilized to procure Ground

Support Equipment in 1994. When Gambia Airways was liquidated in 1996, these assets

together wiifr tfreir costs (loan) through the MOFEA were transferred to the newly created

GImbia lnternationalAirlines Ltd. This ioan is repayable over 10 years at interest rate of Soh per

annum. Covenants of the loan were for GIA to keep comprehensive records of the assets,

provide the lender with information relating to assets financed by the principal loan. Pursue

sound policies to ensure proper and sbund commercial utilisation of the assets financed by the

principal loan.

13.2 Gambia Ports AuthoritY loan

A loan of D2.8 million was obtained from Gambia Ports Authority in 2008 to finance preventive

maintenance for aging grouid support equipment in preparation for the ensuring tourist season.

13.3 MOFEA Hajj Loan

ln the return leg of the Hajj 2OO3t4, Gambian pilgrims were stranded in the Kingdom of Saudi

Arabia (KSA). ih" Gouernment through the Ministry of Finance & Economic Affairs (MOFEA)

intervened to provide the above fundswhich were remitted directly to the Consulate Generalls

Account in Jeddah, KSA for the leasing of an aircraft to ferry the pilgrims back home. This

amount was later converted into a loan to GIA

13.4 MOFEA (Japanese Grant)

A loan of D5.81M was obtained from the Ministry of Finance in 2006 payable within 120 months

with 5% interest per annum for the financing of a Jet Starter Unit. Covenants of the loan were

for GIA to keep comprehensive records of the assets, provide the lender with information

relating to asseis financed by the principal loan. Pursue sound policies to ensure proper and

soundtommercial utilisation of the assets financed by the principal loan'

13.5 SSHFC Loan

A loan of D22.5M obtained in 2005 for the payment of penalty fee due to delay in payment of

hajj accommodation and flight charter payable within 30 months with interest at 20o/o per

annum. There was a floating charge on the company's assets including debts.

13.6 Gamcel Loan

A loan of D 15 million dalasi was obtained from Gambia Telecommunication Cellular Company

(Gamcel) Limited in 2006 through the MOFEA during the hosting of AU submit in Banjul to

itrengthen the Ground Support Equipment fleet in anticipation of the increasing traffic into

Banjul lnternational Airport. These funds were used to acquire an Expediter 160 Towbarless

Tractor and two Aviogei Motorized Prassenger Steps in April 2006. However, contractual

negotiations for the repayment of this fability were never conclusive.
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14 Capital grant'Gargo Complex EIF grant

TheGambialnternationalAirlinesLtdobtained$2.lMfundingfromtheenhancedlntegrated
Framework(ElF)ProgrammeundertheMinistryofTrade'lndustry'Regionallntegrationand
Employment (MOTIE) to construct a cargo complex at the Banjul lnternational Airport' Upon

compretion this is expected to improve theLxport of fish and horticurturar products to Europe and

other destinations'

TheProjectfundof$l.sMisbeinghandledbytheGlAandtherestbytheNationallmplementingUnit
(NlU) at the Ministry of Trade' -rL.^ ih^^ma .

lnlinewithGAAPsfundsreceivedwererecognizedasdeferredincome.Theincomeequivalenttothe
annual depreciation ,."* "iin" "orpt"x 

shall be released annually to income upon completion of the

Project.

Grant income relating to other operating expenses during the year was released to the lncome

statement in order to match the grant income to the expenditure'

a.s {d

Grant disbursement from MOTIE to date

Grant released to inc6me

Grant income deferred

31- Dec -14

D.000

28,750

(1,401)

27,349

{STrade&otherpayables:amountsfallingduewithinoneyear
31-Dec'14

D.000

23,576
252

1,369

1,083

7,883

6,094
1,215
1,431

3,000

303

1,692
666

1,763
921

1,423
2,223

31-Dec-1 3

D.000

18,268

252

292

179

7,883

6,094

1,215
1,431

3,000

1,692
666

1,763
921

2,780

Trade PaYables
Landing & Lighting (GCAA)

SN Brussel Ticket Sales

Gambia Bird Ticket Sales

GC Ticket Sales (TACV)

Ticket Sales-Other Airlines

GIA MOSQUE CAPITALISATION

Atlantic Hotel

GIA Subvention (GTA)

Cargo sales

Government Travel Tax

Bjl-Psc Tax(GCAA)

UK - PSC tax

Dividend PaYable

HajjDePosit
Others

54.894 46'440
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16 Share Gapital

Authorised

At the beginning of the year

Ordinary shares at D10 each

At the end of the year

At the beginning of the year

Ordinary shares of D10 each

At the end ofthe year

16.1 Ownership
Gambia lnternational Airlines (GlA) is 99% owed

Telecommunications Company (Gamtel) Limited.

17 Statement of movement in reserves

At the beginning of the year
Prior year adjustment

Restated opening balance

Profit for the financial year

At the end of the period

No of shares

31-Dec-14
D.000

10,000,000 100,000

31-Dec-13
D.000

100,000

'10,000,000 100,000 100,000

No of shares

1,676,600 16,766 16,766

1 ,676,600 16,766 16,766

by the Gambian Government and 1o/o by Gambia

Profit & loss reserve

31-Dec-14 31-Dec-13
D.000 D.000

20,837 (41,850)
(2,550) (2,312)

31-Dec-14
D.000

31-Dec-13
D.000

18,287

12,056

(44,162)

64,999

30,343

a

17.1 Total prior year adjustment in 20'14 relates to: D.000

BSIC bank transfer omitted in 2012 2,800

Annual contribution of D0.5m to the Ministry of sports omitted in 2012 and 2013 1 ,000

Access bank Dollar loan balance overstated in 2013 (1,250)

20.837
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lle prior year adjustment relates to a bank transfer of D2.B million which was carried out by
BSIC bank on behalf of GIA in 2012; this transaction was not reflected in the books of the
Company or the Bank at the time. The correction has been effected in the current year.

GIA is required to transfer D0.5 million per annum to the Ministry of sports. However, the
contributionsfor 2012 and 2013 were not accrued for in the financial statements.

Prior year adjustment of D1.2m relates to correction of Access bank dollar balance overstated in
2013.

18 Analysis of the balances of cash as shown on the barance sheet

--

E

; 3i-Dec-14
D.000

34,524
168

31-Dec-13

D.000

20,684
122

Changes
D.000

13,840

46

Bank balances

Cash balances

Less:

Bank overdraft

*i*' t6 
t i

34,692

{644)

20,806

(3,097)

13,996

2,453

34,049

19 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (bututs)
Weighted average number of shares used in calculating EpS

Profit for the financial year (Dalasis)

17.709 16,339

31-Dec-14

72
16,766,000

12,056,000

31-Dec-13

388
16,766,000

65,000,000

19.1 Dividend
The results of the company are as detailed in the accompanying financial statements. There
was no dividend payment in 2014 [2013 Nit].

I

i

A
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Supp 1 eme ntary inform ati o n

Net revenue

Ground Handling

Hajj lncome

Cargo Handling

Ticket sales commission

Coach servises

Cargo Commission

Total revenue
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31-Dec-14
D'000

148,937

218,983

1,563

1,336

6,690

101

3't-Dec-'t3
D'000

165,929

197,840

1,877

854
6,180

193

,'l .d '

Cost of sales

Sita Communication Charges

Hajj Expenses

Plant Fuel

Total cost of sales

Gross operating profit

377,610

2,934
217,794

3,119

372,873

2,768
196,319

4.753

223,847 203,840

153,763 169,033

-:

H
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014 Page | 26


